(3) History of Ibn Kathir, v5, p208

It is also narrated that:
"The Messenger of Allah called at the height of his voice."

Reference: Manaqib al-Khawarizmi, by al-Khawarizmi, p94

"There were with the Messenger (PBUH) from the companions, Arabs, residents around
Makkah and Medina one hundred and twenty thousand (120,000) and they are those who were

present in the Farewell Pilgrimage and heard this speech."

Reference: Manaqib, by Ibn al-Jawzi
The events that Imam Ali (AS) reminded the Tradition

Imam Ali (AS), in person, reminded others who witnessed the event of Ghadir and the tradition